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Within Family
SE = Spouse 0 1 0 1 2 1 0 0 43 49 25 0 0 122 123
CS = Common-law spouse 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 5 5
PA = Parent 4 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 133 124 148 0 0 411 486
SB = Sibling 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 17 16 0 0 37 41
CH = Child 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GP = Grandparent 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 47 51 54 0 0 156 199
GC = Grandchild 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
IL = In-law 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 9 21 0 0 41 47
SP = Stepparent 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 4 9 0 0 23 24
SC = Stepchild 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 2 0 0 6 7
SS = Stepsibling 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1
OF = Other family 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 24 18 30 0 0 74 97

Outside Family But Known to Victim
AQ = Acquaintance 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 3 60 90 99 0 0 256 365
FR = Friend 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 31 10 7 0 0 48 64
NE = Neighbor 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 18 21 65 0 0 105 141
BE = Babysittee (the baby) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
BG = Boyfriend/girlfriend 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 22 38 16 0 0 78 87
CF = Child of boyfriend/girlfriend 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 2
XR = Ex-Relationship 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 3 0 0 7 8
XS = Ex-spouse 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 2 6 0 0 13 14
EE = Employee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 0 5 11
ER = Employer 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 4 7
OK = Otherwise known 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 57 60 84 0 0 205 292

Not Known By Victim
RU = Relationship unknown 7 1 0 5 8 4 0 7 273 343 434 0 0 1082 1719
ST = Stranger 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 30 18 41 0 0 91 296

Other
VO = Victim was Offender 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 37 19 0 0 66 68
Total 17 2 0 12 19 6 0 11 788 899 1084 0 0 2838 4104

Victim Offender Relationship By Offense
Crimes Involving The Elderly - Ages 65 and Up

State - 1/1/2022 - 12/31/2022
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Within Family
SE = Spouse 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 123
CS = Common-law spouse 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
PA = Parent 4 0 7 2 21 0 0 1 4 1 0 0 4 0 7 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 19 75 486
SB = Sibling 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 41
CH = Child 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GP = Grandparent 1 0 7 3 18 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 43 199
GC = Grandchild 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
IL = In-law 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 6 47
SP = Stepparent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 24
SC = Stepchild 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 7
SS = Stepsibling 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
OF = Other family 0 0 3 2 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 23 97

Outside Family But Known to Victim
AQ = Acquaintance 0 0 14 9 22 0 0 5 1 1 0 0 0 0 9 3 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 0 41 109 365
FR = Friend 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 11 16 64
NE = Neighbor 0 0 7 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 13 36 141
BE = Babysittee (the baby) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
BG = Boyfriend/girlfriend 0 0 1 0 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 9 87
CF = Child of boyfriend/girlfriend 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
XR = Ex-Relationship 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 8
XS = Ex-spouse 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 14
EE = Employee 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 6 11
ER = Employer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 7
OK = Otherwise known 4 0 18 2 12 0 0 7 4 1 0 0 1 0 4 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 87 292

Not Known By Victim
RU = Relationship unknown 2 0 104 18 151 0 0 19 14 4 0 2 6 0 27 71 7 0 1 0 16 6 14 2 173 637 1719
ST = Stranger 0 0 24 10 34 0 0 11 17 2 0 0 4 0 13 10 10 0 3 0 0 0 11 3 53 205 296

Other
VO = Victim was Offender 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 68
Total 11 0 189 48 281 0 0 45 42 12 0 2 16 0 70 92 19 0 5 0 24 6 28 7 369 1266 4104

Victim Offender Relationship By Offense
Crimes Involving The Elderly - Ages 65 and Up

State - 1/1/2022 - 12/31/2022


